PricewaterhouseCoopers S.p.A. is the independent auditor of FIP, but no procedures have been
performed in respect of the adjusted data with the objective of expressing an opinion on such adjusted
data and no opinion has been expressed on the adjusted data.  Investors should not place undue reliance
on the adjusted data, which could result in an incorrect assessment of the economic, equity and/or financial
position of TIP and thus make an incorrect, non-advisable or inadequate investment decision. See “Risk
Factors – The adjusted data included in this Prospectus have been presented to facilitate an
understanding of TIP’s results; they are not indicative of TIP’s future performance and reliance on such
data without understanding the limitations described below could lead to an incorrect assessment of TIP’s
financial position”.

70

Adjusted financial information as 31 December 2018

Consolidated
income statement
(in €)

IFRS 9
31/12/2018

Reclassifica
tion to
income

statement
of capital

gain
realised

Reclassificat
ion to

income
statement of
adjustments
to financial

assets

Reversal of
convertible
fair value

adjustments

PRO
FORMA

31/12/2018

31/12/2017

Total revenues 11,036,008 11,036,008 7,213,694

Purchases,
service and other
costs

(2,979,278) (2,979,278) (2,018,266)

Personnel
expenses

(18,385,432) (18,385,432) (15,609,419)

Amortisation,
depreciation &
write-downs

(58,739) (58,739) (70,096)

Operating
profit/(loss)

(10,387,441) 0 0 0 (10,387,441) (10,484,087)

Financial income   19,419,199 96,707,970 (28,821) 116,098,348 52,518,451

Financial charges   (7,802,272) (7,802,272) (6,394,134)

Profit before
adjustments to
investments

1,229,486 96,707,970 0 (28,821) 97,908,635 35,640,230

Share of
profit/(loss) of
associates
measured under
the equity method

29,214,745 29,214,745 35,916,552

Adjustments to
financial assets

0 (40,695,832) (40,695,832) 0

Profit before taxes   30,444,231 96,707,970 (40,695,832) (28,821) 86,427,548 71,556,782

Current and
deferred taxes

(609,186) (1,170,190) (5,620) (1,784,996) 530,166

Profit of the period   29,835,045 95,537,780 (40,695,832) (34,441) 84,642,552 72,086,948

Profit/(loss) of the
period attributable
to the
shareholders of
the parent

27,004,846 59,530,152 71,765,289

Profit/(loss) of the
period attributable
to the minority
interest

2,830,199 25,112,400 321,659

71

Adjusted financial information as 30 June 2019

Consolidated income
statement
(in €)

IFRS 9
30/6/2019

Reclassification
to income

statement of
capital gain

realised

Reclassification
to income

statement of
adjustments to
financial assets

Reversal of
convertible
fair value

adjustments

PRO FORMA
30/6/2019

PRO FORMA
30/6/2018

Total revenues 5,327,259 5,327,259 1,642,744

Purchases, service
and other costs

(1,102,206) (1,102,206) (1,553,360)

Personnel expenses   (8,876,126) (8,876,126) (16,651,263)

Amortisation,
depreciation &
write-downs

(172,063) (172,063) (29,731)

Operating
profit/(loss)

(4,823,136) 0 0 0 (4,823,136) (16,591,610)

Financial income   6,947,352 22,874,401 (137,705) 29,684,048 111,789,757

Financial charges   (4,033,682) (4,033,682) (3,490,710)

Profit before
adjustments to
investments

(1,909,466) 22,874,401 0 (137,705) 20,827,230 91,707,437

Share of profit/(loss)
of associates
measured under the
equity method

6,445,435 15,672,505 22,117,940 8,450,557

Adjustments to
financial assets

0 (1,747,986) (1,747,986) (7,312,229)

Profit / (loss) before
taxes

4,535,969 38,546,906 (1,747,986) (137,705) 41,197,184 92,845,765

Current and
deferred taxes

1,020,961 (240,714) 780,247 (203,173)

Profit / (loss) of the
period

5,556,930 38,306,192 (1,747,986) (137,705) 41,977,431 92,642,592

Profit/(loss) of the
period attributable
to the shareholders
of the parent

5,087,704 41,508,205 67,691,116

Profit/(loss) of the
period attributable
to the minority
interest

469,226 469,226 24,951,476

72

Adjusted financial information as 30 September 2019

Consolidated income
statement
(in €)

IFRS 9

30/09/2019

Reclassification
to income

statement of
capital gain

realised

Reclassification
to income

statement of
adjustments to
financial assets

Reversal of
convertible
fair value

adjustments

PRO FORMA
30/9/2019

PRO FORMA
30/9/2018

Total revenues 6,128,395 6,128,395 3,871,917

Purchases, service
and other costs   (1,754,691) (1,754,691)

(2,296,186)

Personnel expenses   (16,959,806) (16,959,806) (18,034,331)

Other income 3,429,524 3,429,524 0

Amortisation,
depreciation &
write-downs

(258,629) (258,629) (43,987)

Operating
profit/(loss)

(9,415,207) 0 0 0 (9,415,207) (16,502,587)

Financial income   25,678,524 32,558,735 (134,577) 58,102,682 113,357,491

Financial charges   (6,616,640) (6,616,640) (5,588,073)

Profit before
adjustments to
investments

9,646,677 32,558,735 0 (134,577) 42,070,836 91,266,831

Share of profit/(loss)
of associates
measured under the
equity method

16,302,414 33,672,058 49,974,472 11,721,416

Adjustments to
financial assets

0 (6,705,162) (6,705,162) (7,312,229)

Profit / (loss) before
taxes

25,949,092 66,230,793 (6,705,162) (134,577) 85,340,146 95,676,018

Current and
deferred taxes

(553,165) (356,926) (910,091) (119,885)

Profit / (loss) of the
period

25,395,927 65,873,867 (6,705,162) (134,577) 84,430,055 95,556,133

Profit/(loss) of the
period attributable
to the shareholders
of the parent

24,320,672 83,354,800 70,757,227

73

Profit/(loss) of the
period attributable
to the minority
interest

1,075,255 1,075,255 24,798,906

74

USE AND ESTIMATED NET AMOUNT OF PROCEEDS

The estimated net proceeds of the issue of the Bonds, after deduction of commissions, fees, and estimated
expenses, will be €297,363,000 and will be used for general corporate purposes, including the refinancing
of outstanding indebtedness.

75

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE BONDS

The following subject to modification and except for provisions in italics are the terms and conditions